


Dhanlnj_OadgiI L~ 

111Illl1llll1 Ii 11m III 
GIP~PtnNE.ao3649 



TRANSACTIONS 
OF THE 

~cuenth mntmnrlianaI Qtnngms 
nnb' ~ttnngta¥~ll. 

LONDON; AUGUST 10TH-17TH, 1891. 

Patron :-HER MAJESTY THE QUEEN. 

President :-H.R.H. THE PRINCE OF WALES, X.G. 

O>-:J ; 

VOLtalE XII. 

MUNICIPAL HYGIENE AND DEMOGRAPHY. 

EDITED BY C. E. SHELLY, M.A., M.D. 

--~) --+- E 

LONDON: 
PRINTED BY EYRE AND SPOTTISWOODI,', 

PRIXT&88 TO rUB QtiEK5'S 1I0ST UCELU,I\T U.A.JBST1". 

1892. 



Y:Sf5 

(,2- 12. 

~b~7 



To the Corporation of Dundee is due the eredit of originnting: a 
~uggestion made during the earlie-r part of the year, in response to wlJich 
.. number of Municipal bodies supplied the Honorary Secretary (rt,nernl 

'Of the Congress with brief n-ports relating. to t~eir rital statistics and 
<'Ol"porate history, and embodying the result.~ of local sanitation. These 
-communicatioD.o;.-which were ob,;ously unsuited, and were not intended, 

to form " subject of discussion by the Congress-are collected in the 
present volume, and, in ordt.>r to facilitate reference, ha,-e been arrange<l 
in alphabetical order under the Dames of the cities and towns to which 
th('y se,-erally refer_ Tht.>y thus present, in a compact and accessible 
form, 8 considera.ble mass of information, which can scarcely fail to prove 
yuJuuble as well as intE-resting_ For-dealing, as thE"y do, more or less 
fully with all the great questions of modern sanitation-they indicate 
some of the many ways in which these problems have arisen, the causes 
which ha,-e operated to make them urgent, Bnd the methods by which 
tht.>y are being successfully solved by communities TSr);ng within wide 
limits of population nnd of very different rates of growth, existing under 
ft. cliversity of social eonditions, and occupying areas that dilft.>r greatlJ~ 
in extent, in configuration, and in c1imate_ 

G. V. POORE, 

Honorary Secretary General. 

• Including those furnished by the Municipalities of Ahmedabad, Bomba" 
Ctllcutta, and Rangonn, which allO appear in Vol. XI., IndiaJl Hygime ontI 
DelIWgI"Rphg. . 

I p.I865. 42 



TABLE OF CONTENTS. 

ABERDJ-:EX 

ANDO'f"ER 

BM..FAST 

BIJUIISGILUI 

BL.\CKPOOL ~ 

HOUR.."fEliOUTH 

BR1GHTO~ 

CARDIFF .. 

CROYDO~ 

DU~DEB 

EAUNG 

EDINBURGH 

GLASGOW: 

GLOI1CBSTEB. 

HANLEY 

H UDDERSFIELD 

LANCASTER 

LEEDS 

LIVERPOOL -

)'IORECAllBE 

NEWCA6TLE-OPOy-TY:SE 

PA.IGNTON 

PRESTON 

RICUllO~J SURRE\" 

RVDE 

ST. HELENS, LANCASHIRE 

SALFORD 

,\r A.LLINGFORD 

WOLYERlU.lIPTON 

AIiIIEDAlL\D -

BoMBAY 

CAI.CUTTA 

RANGOON - . -
CITY OF AUCKLAND, N.Z. 
COLONY OP SO'DTR A USTR.u.u. 

II' 

----~)-~Occ>+(-----

Page. 
7 

14 

U 
19 

28 
32 

33 

41 

49 

53 

58 

68 
69 
82 
84 

86 
91 

94 

101 

113 

115 
121 
122 
\24 

128 

133 

136 

U2 

146 

151 

155 

159 

164 

169 

17l 


