Presented by
Dr. Dudublini Anoroji.
3649

Dhananjayarao Gadgil Library

**GIPE-PUNE-003649** 

## TRANSACTIONS

OF THE

Seventh International Congress of Pygiene and Demography.

LONDON; AUGUST 10TH-17TH, 1891.

Patron:—HER MAJESTY THE QUEEN.

President:—H.R.H. THE PRINCE OF WALES, K.G.

## VOLUME XII.

MUNICIPAL HYGIENE AND DEMOGRAPHY.



EDITED BY C. E. SHELLY, M.A., M.D.

LONDON: PRINTED BY EYRE AND SPOTTISWOODF,

PRINTERS TO THE QUEEN'S MOST EXCELLENT MAJESTY.

1892.

Y:5p3 C2-12 3649

To the Corporation of Dundee is due the credit of originating a suggestion made during the earlier part of the year, in response to which a number of Municipal bodies supplied the Honorary Secretary General of the Congress with brief reports relating to their vital statistics and corporate history, and embodying the results of local sanitation. These communications\*-which were obviously unsuited, and were not intended, to form a subject of discussion by the Congress-are collected in the present volume, and, in order to facilitate reference, have been arranged in alphabetical order under the names of the cities and towns to which they severally refer. They thus present, in a compact and accessible form, a considerable mass of information, which can scarcely fail to prove valuable as well as interesting. For-dealing, as they do, more or less fully with all the great questions of modern sanitation—they indicate some of the many ways in which these problems have arisen, the causes which have operated to make them urgent, and the methods by which they are being successfully solved by communities varying within wide limits of population and of very different rates of growth, existing under a diversity of social conditions, and occupying areas that differ greatly in extent, in configuration, and in climate.

> G. V. POORE, Honorary Secretary General.

<sup>\*</sup> Including those furnished by the Municipalities of Ahmedabad, Bombay, Calcutta, and Bangoon, which also appear in Vol. XI., Indian Hygiene and Demography.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS.

					Page
ABERDEEN	-	_	_	_	7
Andover	-	-	-	_	14
Belfast	-	_	_	_	15
Birmingham	-	-	-	_	19
Blackpool	-	- '	-	-	28
BOURNEMOUTH	-	-	-	-	32
Brighton	•	-	-	_	38
CARDIFF	-	-	-	_	41
CROYDON	-	_	-	_	49
DUNDER	-	-		_	58
EALING	-	-		-	58
EDINBURGH	-	-		-	63
GLASGOW	_	_	-		69
GLOUCESTER	-	_	-	-	82
HANLEY		-	-	-	84
HUDDERSFIELD	-	-	-	-	86
Lancaster	_	_	~	_	91
LEEDS	_	_	-	_	94
Liverpool	_	-	-	_	101
Morecambe	-	-	•		113
Newcastle-upon-Tyne -	-	_	_	-	115
PAIGNTON	-	-	_	_	121
Preston	_	-	-	٠.	122
RICHMOND, SURREY -	-	-	-	-	124
RYDE	-	-	-	-	128
St. Helens, Lancashire	-	-	-	-	133
SALFORD	_	_	-	_	136
Wallingford	•		-	٠ _	142
WOLVERHAMPTON	-	-	· <u>-</u>	-	146
	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,				
AHMEDARAD	-	•	-	•	151
Вомвау	-	-	•	-	155
CALCUTTA	•	-	• *	.~	159
RANGOON	-	-	-	-	164
CITY OF AUGRLAND, N.Z	•	_	-	-	169
COLONY OF SOUTH AUSTRALIA	-	-	_	_	171